Albatros S.L. gave rise to income of € 409,000.

Interest expenses include the interest portion amounting to € 922,000 (2015: € 807,000) arising on the allocation to person-
nel-related provisions and an interest expense of € 218,000 (2015: € 160,000) in conjunction with writing down receivables
to their net present value. The interest expense was increased by € 592,000 (2015: € 558,000) as a result of the deployment of
interest rate swaps. The derecognition of the call option relating to the acquisition of the remainder of the shares in Albatros
S.L. gave rise to a expense of € 134,000.

A change in the interest rate of plus or minus 100 basis points (i.e. a change of 1% in the interest rate), would have the fol-
lowing impact on the balance sheet as at 31 December 2016 (assuming for cash flow purposes that there would be no other
changes to balances of cash at, and liabilities to, banks and to other financial liabilities during the period under review). The
interest rates shown are weighted interest rates.

In € 000 Balance at 31.12.2016 + 100 basis points - 100 basis points

Fair
value

Interest
rate

Fair
value

Income
statement impact

Equity
impact

Fair
value

Income
statement impact

Equity
impact

Interest rate swap -739 3.35% 155 3 109 -155 -3 -109

Bank interest -407 407

Sundry other interest 6 -6

Total CF sensitivity -399 399

In € 000 2016 2015

Other interest and similar income 1,275 402

(of which from affiliated companies) (505) (99)

Interest and similar expenses -6,505 -5,827

(of which to affiliated companies) (0) (-95)

Other financial result -5 -278

(of which to affiliated companies) (0) (0)

-5,235 -5,703

Prior year figures restated (see comments in the section “Business combinations / Group reporting entity”)

89Annual Report 2016  |  Schaltbau Group

In € 000 Balance at 31.12.2015 + 100 basis points - 100 basis points

Fair
value

Interest
rate

Fair
value

Income
statement impact

Equity
impact

Fair
value

Income
statement impact

Equity
impact

Interest rate swap -1,270 3.57% 88 57 62 -284 -57 -199

Bank interest -341 341

Sundry other interest 13 -13

Total CF sensitivity -272 272

Prior year figures restated (see comments in the section “Business combinations / Group reporting entity”)

(9) INCOME TAXES

Tax pooling arrangements are in place between Schaltbau Holding AG and German operating companies for corporation
and municipal trade purposes wherever the conditions for such arrangements are met.

Deferred taxes related to the following balance sheet items:

In € 000 2016 2015

Income tax expense 5,420 6,238

Deferred tax income (2015: expense) -9,254 1,423

-3,834 7,661

Prior year figures restated (see comments in the section “Business combinations / Group reporting entity”)